The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 6.8%.  For purposes of measuring
the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
NYSERDA’s participation in the System, as well as the related pension expense, information about
the fiduciary net position of the System, and additions to/deductions from NYSERDA’s fiduciary net
position, have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the System. For this
purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due
and payable in accordance with the statutes governing the System. Investments are reported at fair
value.

Pension expense for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 was $9.0 million.  NYSERDA’s
contribution to the System for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 was $3.9 million, representing
100% of the required contribution.

The following table portrays the sensitivity of NYSERDA’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability due to changes in the discount rate:

   (Amounts in thousands)

1% Decrease
(5.8%)

Current Discount
Rate

(6.8%)
1% Increase

(7.8%)
Governmental activities
Net pension liability/(asset) $44,757 $24,388 $5,626

Business type-activities/proprietary fund
Net pension liability/(asset) $6,967 $3,796 $876

NEW YORK STATE ENERGY
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

March 31, 2021

35

Balances of System pension-related deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources as of the measurement date were as follows:

 (Amounts in thousands)
 Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources
Differences between expected and actual
experience $1,659 -
Changes of assumptions 567 (490)
Net difference between projected and actual
investment earnings on pension plan
investments 14,448

-

Changes in proportion and differences
between employer contributions and
proportionate share of contributions

95

(868)

Employer contributions subsequent to the
measurement date 3,941   -
Total  $20,710 ($1,358)

The amount of employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a
reduction of the net pension liability in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022.

The deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources to be recognized in pension
expense in the following years and in the aggregate are as follows:

(Amounts in thousands)

Fiscal year Ending March 31:
Governmental

activities

Business-type
activities/proprietary

fund Total
2022 $2,243 138 2,381
2023 3,532 283 3,815
2024 4,650 439 5,089
2025 3,560 566 4,126
Totals $13,985 1,426 15,411

The VDC is a multiple-employer, defined contribution plan administered by the Director of University
Benefits for the State University of New York (SUNY); TIAA-CREF serves as the third-party
administrator. On July 1, 2013, the VDC option was made available to NYSERDA employees hired
on or after that date whose annual salary is $75,000 or more. Those employees voluntarily electing
the VDC plan are prohibited from joining the System (defined benefit plan) at a later date (and the
opposite also applies; plan participation elections are irrevocable). VDC provides benefits through
annuity contracts and provides retirement and death benefits to those employees who elected to